COURT ORDERED LEGAL NOTICE

If you suffered a total loss on a vehicle insured by a USAA company under a Nebraska auto policy, you may be entitled to a cash payment.

Complete and return the enclosed Claim Form by July 28, 2023.

Jones Total Loss Settlement c/o JND Legal Administration P.O. Box 91209 Seattle, WA 98111

«MailingID»

Postal Service: Please do not mark barcode

«Name» «CO»

«Addr1» «Addr2»

«City», «St» «Zip»

CLAIM FORM

[JND Claimant ID #]

Name & Address of Class Member [PREFILL]

Insurance Claim # [Prefill]
Date of Loss: [PREFILL]

1. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CLASS MEMBER (if different from above)

Name:				
Primary Add	dress continued:			
City:		State:	Zip Code:	
insurance c claim identit to the best	claim identified above, or I a fied above; that, to the best	ing below, I certify under penal am the Legally Authorized Repro of my knowledge, the information that I (or the person who made CRA Sales Tax.	esentative of the person who ron on this Claim Form is true ar	made the insurance nd correct; and that,
	Signature:	Date	Dated	
	Name (please print): _			
	I am [choose ONE]:	☐ The Class Member who☐ The Legally Authorized R	made the above insurance clain Representative of the Class Medium	
NOTE: If y	you are the Legally Authoriz	rad Papracantative of the Class	Member you must also follow	v the instructions in

NOTE: If you are the Legally Authorized Representative of the Class Member, you must also follow the instructions in Questions 10-11 of the Notice mailed on April 7, 2023. You can also get this information on the settlement website, www.JonesTotalLossSettlement.com, Frequently Asked Questions ## 10-11.

REMINDER OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT DEADLINES

You should have received a Notice a few weeks ago informing you that you may be a Settlement Class Member in a proposed class action Settlement involving United Services Automobile Association, USAA Casualty Insurance Company, USAA General Indemnity Company, and Garrison Property and Casualty Insurance Company (together, the "USAA companies"). The case is *Jones v. USAA*, Case No. D01CI200009724, and it is pending in the District Court of Nebraska, Douglas County. If you already submitted a claim, a request for exclusion, or an objection, you do not need to take any action in response to this Notice.

The earlier Notice provides the details on the proposed Settlement, including important deadlines. You should review the earlier Notice and the settlement website, www.JonesTotalLossSettlement.com, for important information. You may also contact the Settlement Administrator toll-free at 1-877-415-0640 or info@JonesTotalLossSettlement.com. Please do not contact USAA about this Settlement or the lawsuit.

- 1. What is this lawsuit about? The lawsuit involves the payment of Nebraska Sales/Use Tax, Vehicle Regulatory Fees, and CRA ("Car Replacement Assistance") Sales Tax for owned or leased vehicles that were totaled and were insured under a Nebraska Automobile Insurance Policy issued by a USAA company. The lawsuit alleges that the USAA companies failed to pay the full amount of those taxes and fees. The USAA companies deny all liability, and the Parties have agreed to settle the case.
- 2. Settlement Terms. Under the Settlement, the USAA companies agree to pay Sales/Use Tax, Vehicle Regulatory Fees, and CRA Sales Tax to those Class Members who did not already receive such payments as part of their insurance claim, and if they submit a timely and valid Claim Form. The USAA companies will pay up to \$3.125 million to pay those qualifying Settlement Class Members their Claims Payments. The USAA companies will separately pay attorneys' fees and expenses not to exceed \$850,000, and Service Awards not to exceed \$5,000 to each of the Class Representatives, which must be approved by the Court.

3. How do I receive a payment? To be eligible for a payment, you must send a valid Claim Form to the Settlement Administrator so that it is **postmarked by July 28, 2023** and sent to the following address:

Jones Total Loss Settlement c/o JND Legal Administration P.O. Box 91209 Seattle, WA 98111

A Claim Form was included with the earlier Notice, and is also included here again. If you already submitted a Claim Form, PLEASE DO NOT SUBMIT ANOTHER ONE.

4. What are my options? The earlier Notice set out your options and the deadlines: (a) submit a claim (July 28, 2023); (b) exclude yourself from the Settlement (June 6, 2023); (c) object to the Settlement (June 6, 2023); (d) participate in the Fairness Hearing on June 28, 2023, at 10:30 a.m. Central via video conference. Please consult the earlier Notice and/or the settlement website, or contact the Settlement Administrator, for more information.



BUSINESS REPLY MAIL FIRST-CLASS MAIL PERMIT NO. 985 SEATTLE, WA

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE

JONES TOTAL LOSS SETTLEMENT C/O JND LEGAL ADMINISTRATION PO BOX 91209 SEATTLE WA 98111-9845 NO POSTAGE
NECESSARY
IF MAILED
IN THE
UNITED STATES

